

Generated at 3/11/2019 16:55 CH25 25 .3 - Municipal Gas Works Amendment

Amendments and Repeals

Sections of this ordinance have since been Amended By - 4-2017

Section 11 - 1 Municipal Gas Works

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Town of Lapel, Madison County, Indiana, that Section 11-1 (d) and Section 11-1 (f) shall be amended as follows:

d). "No person, persons or entity other than authorized personnel employed by the town or the town's designated authorized agent, shall disconnect, connect, alter, regulate, adjust, or tamper with any water, gas or sewage utility line or service line, meter or facility used for the distribution of water, gas and sewage by the town. Tamper is defined as follows: to meddle so as to alter, especially to make illegal, corrupting or perverting, including to improperly interfere with the regulated distribution of water, gas and sewage distribution by the town."

f). "Any person, persons or entity who violates the provisions of this section shall be fined an amount of \$125.00 for the first violation and \$250.00 for any subsequent violations.

All remaining terms and conditions of Section 11.1 shall remain in full force and effect. That upon the compliance with all noted provisions, this ordinance shall take effect sixty (60) days after this date of adoption.

NOW IT BE ORDAINED, by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Lapel, Madison County, Indiana, that the above amendment to Section 11.1 (d) and (f) be and hereby is implemented.

Further Information

3-2016